

Nos. 14-1418, 14-1453, 14-1505,  
15-35, 15-105, 15-119 & 15-191

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

——  
DAVID A. ZUBIK, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

SYLVIA BURWELL, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—  
*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Third, Fifth, Tenth,  
and District of Columbia Circuits*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*  
CHURCH-STATE SCHOLARS IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

ELIZABETH SEPPER  
Box 1120  
One Brookings Drive  
St. Louis, Missouri 63130  
314-935-3380  
liz.sepper@gmail.com

Catherine Weiss  
*Counsel of Record*  
Natalie J. Kraner  
Meg Slachetka  
LOWENSTEIN SANDLER LLP  
65 Livingston Avenue  
Roseland, New Jersey 07068  
973-597-2500  
cweiss@lowenstein.com

*Counsel for Church-State Scholars*

February 17, 2016

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    RELIGIOUS ACCOMMODATIONS THAT IMPOSE SIGNIFICANT COSTS ON THIRD PARTIES ARE IMPERMISSIBLE. ....	6
A.    The Establishment Clause Prohibits Religious Accommodations That Shift Significant Burdens to Discrete Third Parties.....	6
B.    The Free Exercise Clause Does Not Permit Religious Accommodations That Impose Significant Burdens on Third Parties.....	17
C.    Title VII Entitles Employees to Religious Accommodations Only When They Impose No More Than a De Minimis Burden. ....	23
D.    The Exemption Petitioners Seek Would Impose a Significant Burden on Discrete Third Parties.....	25

1. Unconstitutional burden-shifting .....	25
2. The costs imposed on employees, students, and their dependents.....	27
II. RFRA SHOULD BE INTERPRETED TO AVOID VIOLATING THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.....	29
A. Observing Establishment Clause Limits Is a Compelling Government Interest.....	29
B. Other ACA Exceptions Do Not Diminish the Compelling Governmental Interest Because They Do Not Shift the Costs of a Religious Accommodation to Third Parties.....	30
C. The Accommodation Is the Least Restrictive Means of Protecting Petitioners’ Religious Exercise While Preventing Unconstitutional Burden-Shifting. ....	32
CONCLUSION .....	37
APPENDIX: List of Amici Curiae.....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGES</b>
<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986) .....	23
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994) .....	9, 10
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doughty v. Dep't of Developmental Servs. STS</i> , 607 F. App'x. 97 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	23
<i>E. Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Burwell</i> , 793 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	13, 34
<i>Emp't Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	36
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	7

<i>Gentala v. City of Tucson</i> , 213 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	30
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) ...	5, 25, 26
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015) .....	5, 25
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)....	11, 12, 31
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905) .....	20
<i>In re Karwath</i> , 199 N.W.2d 147 (Iowa 1972) .....	21
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....	24
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....	9, 29
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Burwell</i> , 794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	33
<i>In re McCauley</i> , 565 N.E.2d 411 (Mass. 1991) .....	21
<i>Otten v. Balt. &amp; O.R. Co.</i> , 205 F.2d 58 (2d Cir. 1953) .....	8
<i>Peterson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	23, 24
<i>Phillips v. City of New York</i> , 775 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	20

<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	28
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) .....	20
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for the U.S. &amp; Can. v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976) .....	11
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	18, 19
<i>State v. Neumann</i> , 832 N.W.2d 560 (Wis. 2013) .....	21
<i>Tex. Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989) .....	26
<i>Tony &amp; Susan Alamo Foundation v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985) .....	17, 18
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977) .....	6, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982) .....	5, 17
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965) .....	26
<i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Sebelius</i> , 743 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	32, 33
<i>Virts v. Consol. Freightways Corp. of Del.</i> , 285 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	24
<i>Walker v. Super. Ct.</i> , 763 P.2d 852 (Cal. 1988) .....	21

<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) .....	5, 26
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970) .....	26
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) .....	30
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	18, 19, 20

#### **FEDERAL STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4) .....	32
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)(5) .....	29
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b) .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b) .....	6, 29
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-4.....	29
I.R.C. § 3127(a) .....	17
I.R.C. § 4980H(c)(2)(A) .....	32
I.R.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)(i), (iii) .....	31
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 .....	2

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A.....	13
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A.....	12, 13
45 C.F.R. § 147.131 .....	12, 13, 31
45 C.F.R. § 147.140 .....	32
Coverage of Certain Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act, 78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....	28, 31, 35, 36

**STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

Cal. Bus. & Prof'l Code § 733(b) (West 2016) .....	33
Conn. Agencies Regs., § 19a-580d-9 (2016).....	33
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:14-67.1 (West 2015).....	33
Utah Code Ann. § 17-20-4 (West 2015).....	33

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Frederick Mark Gedicks & Rebecca G. Van Tassell, <i>Of Burdens and Baselines: Hobby Lobby's Puzzling Footnote 37 in The Rise of Corporate Religious Liberty</i> (Micah Schwartzman, Chad Flanders, & Zoë Robinson eds., 2016) .....	15
--	----

Frederick Mark Gedicks & Rebecca G. Van Tassell, <i>RFRA Exemptions from the Contraception Mandate: An Unconstitutional Accommodation of Religion</i> , 49 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 343 (2014).....	6, 7
Inst. of Med., <i>Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps</i> (2011) .....	28, 36
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Draft of Bill Exempting Dissenters from Contributing to the Support of the Church</i> (Nov. 30, 1776), in 5 The Founders' Constitution 74, 74 (Philip B. Kurkland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987) .....	7
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance against Religious Assessments</i> .....	7
Micah Schwartzman, Richard Schragger, & Nelson Tebbe, <i>Hobby Lobby and the Establishment Clause, Part III: Reconciling Amos and Cutter</i> , Balkinization (Dec. 9, 2013, 11:15 AM), <a href="http://balkin.blogspot.com/2013/12/hobby-lobby-and-establishment-clause_9.html">http://balkin.blogspot.com/2013/12/hobby- lobby-and-establishment-clause_9.html</a> .....	24
Elizabeth Sepper, <i>Free Exercise Lochnerism</i> , 115 Colum. L. Rev. 1453 (2015) .....	15
